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 Relative to Sensex (%) 

 
Key Stock Data 

 Bloomberg / Reuters BRIT IN  / BRIT.BO 

 Sector FMCG 

 Shares o/s (mn) 241 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 872,184 

 Market cap. (US$ mn) 11,782 

 3-m daily average value (Rs mn) 90.8 

 52-week high / low Rs4,152 / 3,318 

 Sensex / Nifty  60,433 / 18,044 

BUY TP Rs4,507 
CMP Rs3,621 
 
 
 

Inflation to impact volume; attractive valuation 

 

Britannia Industries 
 
 
  

Potential upside / downside +24% 
Previous Rating BUY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary 

Britannia (BRIT) 2QFY22 result was below our estimates. Revenue growth at 6%YoY on 

a high base of 12% is healthy. However, steep contraction in gross margin led to higher 

than expected decline in PAT. Positively, BRIT expects to offset impact of inflation both 

by taking price hikes (to the tune of 1/3rd) and grammage reduction (2/3rd) by the end 

of FY22. During 2QFY22 BRIT has taken 4% price hike and expects benefit from grammage 

reduction to flow in 2HFY22. Distribution expansion is tracking well. BRIT expects rural to 

outperform urban through distribution expansion and penetration. In rural; market share 

gains stood at 2.5x vs urban during 2QFY22. Modern trade grew 10% higher than traditional 

channel. However, company expects lower volume growth due to inflation and reduction in 

grammage during 2HFY22. Accordingly, we have trimmed our EPS estimate by 6-13% during 

FY22-23E. We have introduced FY24E. We value BRIT at 50x FY24E EPS. Our revised TP 

stands at Rs 4,507 (vs previous TP of Rs 4,351). We maintain BUY rating. 

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 

 Domestic business remained resilient  

Consolidated revenue grew 6%YoY (on a base of 12%YoY in 2QFY21) driven by 6%YoY 

growth in domestic business while revenue from subsidiaries (consolidated less 

standalone) declined 5%YoY. BRIT has taken c. 4% price hike during the quarter. In 

international market; Nepal grew in high double digits led by market share gains.   

 Inflationary raw material impacts operating margins  

Gross margin contracted 502bp to 37.5% driven by material inflation in palm oil 

(54%YoY), industrial fuel (35% YoY) and packaging material (30%YoY). EBITDA 

declined 17%YoY to Rs 5.6bn. Decline in Adjusted PAT at 23%YoY is higher due to Rs 

350mn tax benefit in the base quarter. 

 Maintain BUY 

As per revised business outlook on inflation; we have trimmed our EPS estimate by 6-

13% in FY22-23E.We have introduced FY24E in our estimates. We maintain our 

bullish view on the company. Our revised TP stands at Rs 4507 with BUY rating.  

 EPS (Rs) FY22E FY23E FY24E 

 IDBI Capital 67.2 81.4 90.1 

 Consensus 74.3   85.8  98.0 

 % difference (9.5)  (5.2)  (8.0) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 V/s Consensus 

 Promoters 50.6 

 FII 17.7 

 DII 11.4 

 Public 20.3 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Revenue 1,15,995 1,31,361 1,38,482 1,52,488 1,67,913 

EBITDA 18,431 25,092 23,174 27,532 30,335 

EBITDA (%) 15.9 19.1 16.7 18.1 18.1 

Adj. PAT 14,185 18,639 16,153 19,569 21,678 

EPS (Rs) 59.1 77.5 67.2 81.4 90.1 

EPS Growth (%) 23.2 31.1 (13.3) 21.2 10.8 

PE (x) 58.2 44.4 51.2 42.3 38.2 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.5 3.4 0.6 0.7 0.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 45.5 33.7 36.0 29.9 26.6 

RoE (%) 32.8 46.9 39.4 36.7 32.1 

RoCE (%) 31.6 39.3 33.6 33.7 31.5 

Source: IDBI Capital Research;  

November 9, 2021 

  -1m -3m -12m 

Absolute (6.8)  0.5   3.0 

 Rel to Sensex (7.4)  (10.9)  (41.2) 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 
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Conference call highlights  

 Revenue grew 6% YoY and QoQ led by product price increase and gain in market share. 

 Price increase includes 1/3rd increase through MRP and 2/3rd through grammage reduction. For round price point 

products (like Rs5, Rs10 price points) only grammage reduction can be carried out. This requires transition of SKUs 

that takes some time. Volume growth is likely to be lower during 2HFY22 and 1HFY23 due to inflation and 

grammage reduction. 

 Company witnessed input cost inflation in RPO (46%YoY vs market inflation of 54%YoY), milk (15% YoY), industrial 

fuel (35% YoY), freight diesel (20% YoY), laminate(19% YoY) and corrugated box(46% YoY).  

 Inflation for FY22 has been higher than the cumulative inflation for past 6 years. 

 Company launched Britannia 5050 Potazos (PAN India), Treat Wafers Stix (PAN India – commercialization facility in 

Tamil Nadu) and Marble cake. Britannia also relaunched Milk bikis classic in Tamil Nadu. 

 Out of home consumption grew in Q2FY22. Milk shake and lassi witnessed a double digit growth in Q2FY22. 

 Modern trade revenue was 10% higher than traditional channel. 

 For Britannia rural share is lower than the urban share. In 2QFY22 company expanded its reach to 25000 rural 

distributors (each rural distributor service 20-50 outlets). Rural share gain was 2.5x the gain in urban. Company 

expects revenue contribution from rural to be equivalent to urban in near to mid-term. 

 In International business, Nepal crossed Rs1bn in revenue. Company has changed the master distributor in UAE in 

Q1FY22 and has witnessed healthy sales in Q2FY22.  

 In Afrcia; BRIT doesn’t intend to invest in own factory. Company has signed-up with 2 manufacturing facilities to 

service the market in Egypt and Uganda.  

 BRIT expects revenue contribution from innovation/new-products to be c. 5% of revenue. Company defines 

innovation-products as products which are launched in last 2 years.  

 35% of the biscuit market is unorganized 
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Exhibit 1: Consolidated Quarterly Snapshot 

(INR m) Q2FY22 Q2FY21 YoY (%) Q1FY22 QoQ (%)     YTDFY22   YTDFY21 YoY (%) 

Revenues 36,074 34,191 5.5 34,035 6.0 70,108 68,398 2.5 

COGS 22,543 19,651 14.7 20,865 8.0 43,408 39,610 9.6 

Gross profit 13,531 14,540 -6.9 13,170 2.7 26,700 28,787 -7.3 

Gross Margin (%) 37.5 42.5 -502bps 38.7 -119bps 38.1 42.1 -400bps 

Employee expenses 1,536 1,345 14.2 1,393 10.3 2,929 2,714 7.9 

% of net sales  4.3 3.9 33bps 4.1 16bps 4.2 4.0 21bps 

Other Expenses 6,411 6,441 -0.5 6,239 2.8 12,650 12,150 4.1 

% of net sales  17.8 18.8 -107bps 18.3 -56bps 18.0 17.8 28bps 

EBITDA 5,583 6,754 NA 5,538 0.8 11,121 13,923 NA 

EBITDA Margin (%) 15.5 19.8 -428bps 16.3 -79bps 15.9 20.4 -449bps 

Depreciation 502 485 3.4 491 2.2 992 965 2.9 

EBIT 5,082 6,269 NA 5,047 0.69 10,129 12,959 NA 

Other Income 534 735 -27.3 605 -11.7 1,139 1,672 -31.9 

Interest Expenses 390 298 30.7 342 13.9 732 554 32.0 

PBT 5,226 6,706 NA 5,310 NA 10,536 14,076 NA 

Taxes 1,410 1,750 NA 1,442 NA 2,852 3,694 NA 

Adjusted PAT 3,816 4,956 NA 3,868 NA 7,684 10,383 NA 

Share in profit/loss of associate 2 1 
 

2 4.8 4 2 
 

Extra-ordinary items 0 5  0  0 6  

Minority Interest 24 29 NA 25 NA 49 60 NA 

Reported PAT 3,842 4,992 NA 3,896 NA 7,738 10,451 NA 

EPS 15.9 20.7 NA 16.2 NA 32.1 43.4 NA 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 2: Standalone Quarterly Snapshot 

(INR m) Q2FY22 Q2FY21 YoY (%) Q1FY22 QoQ (%)    YTDFY22 YTDFY21 YoY (%) 

Revenues 34,253 32,276 6.1 32,362 5.8 66,615 64,475 3.3 

COGS 21,882 19,187 14.0 20,336 7.6 42,218 38,457 9.8 

Gross profit 12,371 13,088 -5.5 12,026 2.9 24,397 26,018 -6.2 

Gross Margin (%) 36.1 40.6 -444bps 37.2 -105bps 34.8 38.0 -324bps 

Employee expenses 1,212 1,044 16.2 1,086 11.7 2,298 2,088 10.1 

% of net sales  3.5 3.2 31bps 3.4 18bps 3.3 3.1 23bps 

Other Expenses 5,849 5,834 0.2 5,703 2.6 11,552 11,002 5.0 

% of net sales  17.1 18.1 -100bps 17.6 -55bps 16.5 16.1 39bps 

EBITDA 5,309 6,210 NA 5,237 1.4 10,547 12,928 NA 

EBITDA Margin (%) 15.5 19.2 -374bps 16.2 -68bps 15.0 18.9 -386bps 

Depreciation 425 406 4.6 415 2.4 840 807 4.1 

EBIT 4,884 5,804 NA 4,822 1.29 9,706 12,121 NA 

Other Income 510 712 -28.4 1,520 -66.5 2,030 1,585 28.1 

Interest Expenses 363 267 35.7 315 15.1 678 486 39.3 

PBT 5,032 6,249 NA 6,027 NA 11,059 13,220 NA 

Taxes 1,359 1,624 
 

1,368 
 

2,727 3,437 
 

Adjusted PAT 3,673 4,624 NA 4,659 NA 8,332 9,783 NA 

Extra-ordinary items  0 0 
 

0 
 

0 0 
 

Reported PAT 3,673 4,624 NA 4,659 NA 8,332 9,783 NA 

EPS 15.2 19.2 NA 19.4 NA 34.6 40.7 NA 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

  



 

 

Britannia Industries | Q2FY22 Result Review 

5 
 

Exhibit 3: Actual vs. Estimates  (Rs mn) 

Particulars  Actual IDBI Estimate 
% variation 

IDBI 

Revenue 36,074 37,141 -2.9% 

EBITDA 5,583 6,265 -10.9% 

Margin (%) 15.5% 16.9% 
 

PAT 3,816 4,666 -18.2% 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 4: Change in estimates 

 
                  FY22E             FY23E FY24E 

 
New Old (%) Chg New Old (%) Chg New 

Revenue (Rs mn) 1,38,482 1,44,055 -3.9% 1,52,488 1,58,637 -3.9% 1,67,913 

EBITDA (Rs mn) 23,174 25,014 -7.4% 27,532 28,146 -2.2% 30,335 

EBITDA margin (%) 16.7% 17.4% 
 

18.1% 17.7% 
 

18.1% 

Net profit (Rs mn) 16,153 18,501 -12.7% 19,569 20,928 -6.5% 21,678 

EPS (Rs) 67.2 76.9 -12.7% 81.4 87.0 -6.5% 90.1 
 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 5: Revenue growth trend (% YoY) Exhibit 6: Volume growth trend (% YoY) 

  

Source: Company, IDBI Capital research Source: Company, IDBI Capital research 

 

Exhibit 7: Gross Margin (% ) Exhibit 8: Gross Margin ( YoY in bp) 

  
Source: Company, IDBI Capital research Source: Company, IDBI Capital research 
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Exhibit 9: EBITDA Margin (% ) Exhibit 10: EBITDA Margin ( YoY in bp) 

  
Source: Company, IDBI Capital research Source: Company, IDBI Capital research 

 

Exhibit 11: Direct reach outlets (in Mn) Exhibit 12: Rural preferred dealers  

  
Source: Company, IDBI Capital research Source: Company, IDBI Capital research 
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Exhibit 13: Innovation/Renovation 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 14: Marketing activities 

 
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 
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Financial Summary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Net sales 1,31,361 1,38,482 1,52,488 1,67,913 

Growth (%) 13.2 5.4 10.1 10.1 

Operating expenses (1,06,269) (1,15,308) (1,24,956) (1,37,578) 

EBITDA 25,092 23,174 27,532 30,335 

Growth (%) 36.1 -7.6 18.8 10.2 

Depreciation (1,979) (2,064) (2,361) (2,598) 

EBIT 23,114 21,111 25,171 27,737 

Interest paid (1,109) (1,419) (1,053) (1,000) 

Other income 3,129 2,347 2,582 2,840 

Pre-tax profit 25,134 22,038 26,700 29,577 

Tax  (6,630) (5,774) (6,995) (7,749) 

Effective tax rate (%) 26.4 26.2 26.2 26.2 

Minority Interest 141.1 (111.4) (134.9) (149.5) 

Net profit 18,645 16,153 19,569 21,678 

Exceptional items 6 - - - 

Adjusted net profit 18,639 16,153 19,569 21,678 

Growth (%) 31.4 (13.3) 21.2 10.8 

Shares o/s (mn nos) 241 241 241 241 

 

 

 

 
 

Cash Flow Statement   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Pre-taxprofit 25,128 22,038 26,700 29,577 

Depreciation 1,979 2,064 2,361 2,598 

Taxpaid (6,328) (5,774) (6,995) (7,749) 

Chg in working capital 1,156 (18) (36) (40) 

Other operating activities (3,423) 1,419 1,053 1,000 

Cash flow from operations(a) 18,511 19,729 23,082 25,386 

Capital expenditure (2,421) (2,317) (2,753) (3,033) 

Chg in investments 7,033 (111) (135) (149) 

Other investing activities - - - - 

Cashflow from investing(b) 4,613 (2,429) (2,888) (3,183) 

Equity raised/(repaid) 1,032 0 - - 

Debt raised/(repaid) 5,678 - (1,000) (1,000) 

Dividend (incl.tax) (28,238) (5,007) (6,067) (6,720) 

Chg in minorities - - - - 

Other financing activities (909) (1,419) (1,053) (1,000) 

Cash flow from financing(c) (22,437) (6,427) (8,120) (8,720) 

Net chg in cash(a+b+c) 686 10,873 12,074 13,482 
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Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Net fixed assets 19,118 19,371 19,764 20,200 

Investments 13,852 13,852 13,852 13,852 

Other non-curr assets 2,922 2,922 2,922 2,922 

Current assets 44,197 55,801 69,314 84,379 

Inventories 10,915 11,507 12,670 13,952 

Sundry Debtors 2,573 2,712 2,986 3,289 

Cash and Bank 2,113 12,987 25,061 38,543 

Marketable Securities -   -   -   -  

Loans and advances -   -   -   -  

Total assets 80,088 91,946 1,05,851 1,21,353 

a         

Shareholders’ funds 35,476 46,622 60,125 75,083 

Share capital 241 241 241 241 

Reserves & surplus 35,236 46,381 59,884 74,842 

Total Debt 20,872 20,872 19,872 18,872 

Secured loans 20,872 20,872 19,872 18,872 

Unsecured loans - - - - 

Other liabilities 635 634 634 634 

Curr Liab & prov 22,749 23,462 24,863 26,407 

Current liabilities 18,874 19,587 20,989 22,533 

Provisions 3,875 3,875 3,875 3,875 

Total liabilities 44,255 44,967 45,369 45,913 

Total equity & liabilities 80,088 91,946 1,05,851 1,21,353 

Book Value (Rs) 148 194 250 312 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

Financial Ratios 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 77.5 67.2 81.4 90.1 

Adj. EPS growth (%) 31.1 (13.3) 21.2 10.8 

EBITDA margin (%) 19.1 16.7 18.1 18.1 

Pre-tax margin (%) 19.1 15.9 17.5 17.6 

ROE (%) 46.9 39.4 36.7 32.1 

ROCE (%) 39.3 33.6 33.7 31.5 

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)     

Asset turnover (x) 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.5 

Leverage factor (x) 2.0 2.1 1.9 1.7 

Net margin (%) 14.2 11.7 12.8 12.9 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.5 0.2 (0.1) (0.3) 

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio 
  

  

Inventory days 30 30 30 30 

Receivable days 7 7 7 7 

Payable days 45 44 45 45 

Valuation 

Year-end: March FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E 

P/E (x) 48.0 55.4 45.7 41.3 

Price / Book value (x) 25.2 19.2 14.9 11.9 

PCE (x) 43.4 49.1 40.8 36.8 

EV / Net sales (x) 7.0 6.5 5.8 5.2 

EV / EBITDA (x) 36.4 38.9 32.3 28.8 

Dividend Yield (%) 3.2 0.6 0.7 0.8 
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Notes 
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